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Date Submitted: February 22, 2011       Agenda Date Requested: March 3, 2011 
         Time Requested: 60 minutes 
 
To: Mayor and Board of Supervisors 
 
From: Public Works - Planning Division 
 
Subject Title: Action regarding an appeal of the Planning Commission’s denial of a Special Use 
Permit for variations of height, setback and noise standards pursuant to 18.05.080 for the installation of a 
wind energy tower at 160 feet and a request to lower the proposed height to 111 feet, on property zoned 
Single Family 6000 (SF6), located at 7300 Schulz Dr., APN 010-671-02. (MISC-11-009/SUP-10-114) 
(Lee Plemel) 
 
Staff Summary: The Planning Commission denied a Special Use Permit for the installation of a 
wind energy tower at 160 feet. The applicant is proposing to lower the height of the wind energy 
tower to 111 feet.  Decisions of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the Board of 
Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors may uphold, modify or reverse the Planning 
Commission’s decision.  
 
Type of Action Requested:  

  Resolution        Ordinance 
  Formal Action/Motion      Other (Specify) 

 
 
Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: (   ) Yes     ( X ) No 
 
Planning Commission Action: Denied the Special Use Permit on January 26, 2011, by a vote of 
3 ayes and 1 nay. 
 
Recommended Board Action: I move uphold the Planning Commission decision to DENY 
Special Use Permit, SUP-10-114, for variations of height, setback and noise standards pursuant to 
18.05.080 for the installation of a wind turbine of 160 feet and a request to lower the proposed height of 
111 feet, on property zoned Single Family 6000 (SF6), located at 7300 Schulz Dr., APN 010-671-02, 
based on the inability to make the required findings for approval. 
 
Explanation for Recommended Board Action: See the attached staff memo and Planning 
Commission staff report for more explanation on the proposed action. 
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: CCMC 18.02.060 (Appeals), 18.02.080 
(Special Use Permits) and 18.05.080 (Private Use Wind Energy Conversion Systems). 
 
Fiscal Impact: N/A 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Mayor and Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Planning Division 
 
DATE: March 03, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: MISC-11-009 (SUP-10-114) – Appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision to 

DENY the installation of a 160 foot wind turbine with variations to height, setback 
and noise standards pursuant to 18.05.080, on property zoned Single Family 
6,000, located at 7300 Schulz Drive, Assessor’s Parcel Number 010-671-02, 
based on the inability to make the required findings for approval. 
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BACKGROUND: 
 
On January 26, 2011, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing regarding a Special 
Use Permit application, SUP-10-114, from Rainbow Conservation Corp. on behalf of Joseph 
Goni. The applicant now proposed to install a 10KW wind turbine of approximately 111 feet in 
height with variations of height, setback and noise standards pursuant to 18.05.080.  The 
sunject wind turbine was proposed to be centrally located on the subject parcel.   
 
The subject site is located in the southern portion of Carson City on a 2.48 acre parcel zoned 
Single Family 6,000 which is currently improved with a 1,008 square foot mobile home that was 
placed on site in 1979. The site also has an existing barn structure of 2,400 square feet and a 
3,400 square foot accessory farm structure constructed in 2008. The site was also improved in 
2008 and 2009 with two ground mounted photovoltaic arrays.  
 
DISCUSSION:  
 
The application noted above was reviewed and DENIED by the Planning Commission based on 
the inability to make the required findings for approval. At the January 26, 2011 meeting, public 
testimony was also solicited by the Planning Commission and there were several comments 
related to the proposed project, identifying concerns and opposition from property owners in the 
immediate area.  

 
The basis for appeal is pursuant to the submittal requirements of CCMC 18.02.120 (Appeals).   
 
The applicant’s letter of appeal is attached; the following are staff responses to the appellant’s 
basis for appeal. 
 
1.   The appellants claim a lower height of 111 feet was proposed at the meeting during the 

discussion process.  
 
Staff response: 
The applicant is correct; there was discussion from the applicant related to the possibility of 
lowering the height of the proposed wind turbine from 160 feet to 111 feet. A Planning 
Commissioner noted that the applicant agreed to reduce the height to 111 feet during 
discussion under the motion to deny the application. However, the other Commissioners did not 
wish to entertain approval of the project at 111 feet. The Planning Commission took action on 
the proposal and a motion was made for DENIAL at the 160 foot height.  
 
2. The appellants claim the 111 foot tower height will meet the setback requirements at all 

property lines.  
 
Staff response: 
That statement is incorrect, pursuant to the Carson City Municipal Code Private Use Wind 
Energy Conversion Systems 18.05.080(2ci):  
 
A minimum of 1.1 times the total extended height from the project property lines adjacent to a 
residential, Conservation Reserve or Agricultural zoning district. 
  
The proposed wind turbine at a height of 111 feet would require a setback of 122 feet in all 
directions. Per the plan provided by the applicant, the northern setback is only 120 feet. 
However, the turbine could probably be relocated to meet this setback. 
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3. The applicants maintain that a noise level of less than 50 dBA will be the result of a 111 foot 

wind turbine on site. 
 
Staff response: 
That statement may be correct. However, pursuant to the Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 
Private Use Wind Energy Conversion Systems 18.05.080(h): 
 
Noise.  All wind machines shall comply with the noise requirements in this section.  These 
levels, however, may be exceeded during short-term events such as utility outages and severe 
wind storms.  A manufacturer’s sound report shall be required with a building permit application. 
 

i) No wind machine or combination of wind machines on a single parcel 
shall create noise that exceeds a maximum of 25 decibels (dBA) at any property 
line where the property on which the wind machine is located or the abutting 
property is one acre or less or a maximum of 50 decibels (dBA) at any other 
property line. Measurement of sound levels shall not be adjusted for, or averaged 
with, non-operating periods. Any wind machine(s) exceeding these levels shall 
immediately cease operation upon notification by Carson City and may not 
resume operation until the noise levels have been reduced in compliance with the 
required standards and verified by an independent third party inspector, approved 
by Carson City, at the property owner's expense. Upon review and acceptance of 
the third party noise level report, Carson City will allow operation of the affected 
wind machine(s). Wind Energy Conversion System(s) unable to comply with 
these noise level restrictions shall be shut down immediately and removed upon 
notification by Carson City, after a period established by Carson City. 

 
As noted in the staff report the noise levels related to the proposed turbine are required to be 
less than 50 dBA for all lots abutting the subject site, with the exception of the two vacant 
residential parcels to the immediate east and one parcel to the immediate south, which require 
noise levels not to exceed 25 dBA. The wind turbine would still exceed the 25 dBA requirement.  
 
4. The applicant notes the ambient noise of the neighborhood is well above the thresholds 

adopted by the City ordinance.  
 
Staff response: 
This statement may be true in this case. However, it is important to note, pursuant to the CCMC 
18.05.080, the adopted code’s noise level is specifically related to the noise created by the wind 
turbine and NOT the ambient noise at the site.  
 
5. The applicant notes the Planning Commission erred claiming a procedural motion was on 

the table, while discussion was continuing about the reduction of the wind turbine height 
from 160 feet to 111 feet. The applicant noted that the motion should have been tabled to 
allow additional discussion related to the reduced height of 111 feet and then a call for a 
revised motion. The applicant notes the item was denied solely upon a 160 foot tower 
height by a vote of 3-1.  

 
Staff response:  At the Planning Commission meeting there was discussion related to a reduced 
height. The Planning Commission did DENY the Special Use Permit on the inability to make the 
required findings for approval taking into consideration the new information related to the 
reduced wind turbine height. However, the motion for denial was based on the 160 height 
proposed in the application.   
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The one dissenting vote, Commissioner Shirk, at the Planning Commission meeting did inquire 
about a wind turbine of a lower height of approximately 111 feet. The remaining Commissioners 
clearly did not wish to entertain approval of the turbine at 111 feet. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Per the Carson City Municipal Code Section 18.02.060(2), the Board of Supervisors may affirm, 
modify or reverse the decision of the Planning Commission. Staff recommends that the Board of 
Supervisors uphold the Planning Commission decision to DENY Special Use Permit, SUP-10-
114, for variations of height, setback and noise standards pursuant to 18.05.080 for the 
installation of a wind turbine of 160 feet and a request to lower the proposed height to 111 feet, 
on property zoned Single Family 6000 (SF6), located at 7300 Schulz Dr., APN 010-671-02, 
based on the inability to make the required findings for approval. 
  
ALTERNATIVE 
 
The Board of Supervisors may consider the following alternative actions in deciding the appeal 
of the Planning Commission’s decision to DENY the installation of a 160 foot wind turbine, on 
property zoned Single Family 6,000, and located at 7300 Schulz Drive, Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 010-671-02, based on the inability to make the required findings for approval: 
 

1. The Board of Supervisors refer SUP-10-114 back to the Planning Commission for re-
evaluation of a wind turbine of 111 feet in height and the re-evaluation of the required 
standards pursuant to 18.05.080 Private Use Wind Conversion Systems.  

 
2. If the Board of Supervisors finds that the Planning Commission erred in denying SUP-

10-114, the BOS may reverse the Planning Commission’s decision and approve the 
Special Use Permit for a wind turbine of 111 feet in height, based upon findings for 
approval and subject to the amended conditions of approval in the staff report.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H:\PlngDept\BOS\2011\STAFF REPORTS\MISC-11-009.doc 







CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

CASE RECORD 
 
MEETING DATE: January 26, 2011      AGENDA ITEM NO.: H-3 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
APPLICANT(s) NAME:   Rainbow Conservation Corp    FILE NO.  SUP-10-114* 
PROPERTY OWNER(s):   Joseph Goni 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
ASSESSOR PARCEL NO(s):  010-671-02 
ADDRESS:  7300 Schultz Dr. 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
APPLICANT'S REQUEST:   Action to consider a Special Use Permit request for a height variance for the 
installation of a wind energy tower at 160 feet on property zoned Single Family 6000 (SF6). 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: [ ]   KIMBROUGH [X]   MULLET   [X]   SATTLER 
 
 [ ]   DHAMI  [X]   SHIRK   [ ]   VANCE  [X]   WENDELL 
 
 
STAFF REPORT PRESENTED BY: Jennifer Pruitt  [X] REPORT ATTACHED 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: [X] CONDITIONAL APPROVAL 
APPLICANT REPRESENTED BY: Leslie Medeiros and Dennis Medeiros (powerpoint presentation 
given), James Medeiros, Joe Goni 
 
 
 __X_APPLICANT/AGENT WAS 
           PRESENT AND SPOKE 
 
 
APPLICANT/AGENT INDICATED THAT HE/SHE HAS READ THE STAFF REPORT, AGREES AND 
UNDERSTANDS THE FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND CONDITIONS, AND AGREES TO 
CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS THEREOF. 
 
 ____ PERSONS SPOKE IN FAVOR OF THE PROPOSAL __5__ PERSONS SPOKE IN OPPOSITION OF THE PROPOSAL 

 
 
DISCUSSION, NOTES, COMMENTS FOR THE RECORD: 
 
Public Comment: 
 
Anne Essex Bankston:  (also wrote letter)- Solar Store information is not correct.  Wind tower will generate 
45-80 dB.  Information in packet is not the same information presented by the Solar Store.  Did not have 
presentation to look at before the meeting.  Planning Commission should have more time to address conflicting 
noise information.  160’ is too high and not necessary.  Tower will go down in an earthquake.  Tower is more 
than 2 ½ times the permitted height by code.  My daughter has problems sleeping with noise.  Not against a 60 
foot tower. 
 
Dale Biasee:  Former sound engineer.  Attending meeting with cub scout for project.  Questioned sound chart 
for ambient noise submitted by applicant.  Frequency of sound should be considered, too. 
 
Ron Cobb:  Bank representative- Land Strategies- owns adjacent parcel (“bank”).  Represents multiple 
properties in future Schulz Ranch development.  Possible 521 future homeowners will be effected by this 
tower.  Support thoughts of renewable energy. Requests continuance and public workshop on alternative 
energy systems. 
 
Sandra Reed:  property owner in neighborhood.  Height is “frightening” as well as noise.  We are used to quiet 



evenings.  Birds migrate here. 
 
Keith Barnett:  It is a very quiet neighborhood.  (Rents across the street from the subject property). 
 
Joe Goni:  (applicant)- Trying to use sustainable energy measures on the property.  We need to decide which 
direction to go in.  I thought I was doing a good thing.  I was looking for a win/win and doing my part. 
 
[End of public comment] 
 
James Madeiros:  Solar Store manager.- would agree to 100 foot tower, 111 foot maximum overall height.  
But goal is to use a larger turbine that generates less noise than the smaller wind turbine that have already 
been permitted by right. 
 
Wendell:  A great deal of time and effort went into current City’s ordinance.  Noise is an issue. 
 
Sattler:  Even at a lower height, they are asking for variation to two standards. 
 
Mullet:  Reducing oil consumption can be accomplished within ordinance requirements.  This is solar vs. wind.  
Why not a 100’ tower? 
 
Shirk:  Would consider 100 foot tower.  Can this be done on site another way? 
 
 
APPEAL PROCESS MENTIONED AS PART OF THE RECORD 
 
MOTION WAS MADE TO DENY 
 
 
 
MOVED:   Wendell SECOND:   Sattler PASSED:      3/AYE       1/NO        0/ABSTAIN        3/ABSENT 

















 
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING JANUARY 26, 2011 

 
FILE NO:  SUP-10-114                                                      AGENDA ITEM: H-3 
 
STAFF AUTHORS:  Jennifer Pruitt, Principal Planner 
   Kathe Green, Assistant Planner 
 
REQUEST:  A Special Use Permit to allow the installation of a 160 foot wind turbine 
including variations of height, setback and noise standards pursuant to 18.05.080, on 
property zoned Single Family 6000 (SF6), located at 7300 Schulz Dr., APN 010-671-02.  
 
APPLICANT/OWNER: Rainbow Conservation Corps/Joseph Goni 
 
LOCATION:     7300 Schulz Drive 
 
APN:      010-671-02 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION FOR APPROVAL: “I move to approve SUP-10-114, a  
Special Use Permit application from  Rainbow Conservation Corps (property 
owner Joseph Goni), to allow the installation of a 160 foot wind turbine, on 
property zoned Single Family 6,000, located at 7300 Schulz Drive, Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 010-671-02, based on seven findings and subject to the 
recommended conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR DENIAL: “I move to DENY SUP-10-114, a Special Use 
Permit request from Rainbow Conservation Corps (property owner Joseph Goni) 
for the installation of a 160 foot wind turbine, on property zoned Single Family 
6,000, located at 7300 Schulz Drive, Assessor’s Parcel Number 010-671-02, based, 
based on the inability to make the required findings for approval as identified in 
the staff report.” 
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If a motion for approval is made, these are the required conditions of approval: 
 
The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use: 
 
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision/Conditions of Approval 

within 10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and 
returned within 10 days, the item will be rescheduled for the next Planning 
Commission meeting for further consideration.  

 
2. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use 

(obtain and maintain a valid building permit) for which this permit is granted 
within twelve months of the date of final approval.  A single, one-year extension 
of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division thirty days 
prior to the one-year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within 
one year and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void. 

 
Conditions required to be incorporated into the proposed development plan: 
 
3. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans 

approved with this application, except as otherwise modified by the conditions of 
approval herein.  

 
4. All improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
The following shall be submitted or included as part of a building permit 
application: 
 
5. The applicant shall obtain a building permit from the Carson City Building and 

Safety Division for the proposed construction. 
 
6. The plan submittal for the wind turbines shall comply with the prescriptive 

requirements outlined within the Carson City Building Division handout titled 
PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: Wind Electrical Systems.  

 
7. 2006 IBC Section 1803.1 requires excavations for any purpose shall not remove 

lateral support from any footing or foundation without first underpinning or 
protecting the footing or foundation against settlement or lateral translation. The 
proposed footing is located very close to the existing dwelling footing. 

 
8. The electrical system shall be designed by a Nevada registered electrical 

engineer in order to show code compliance for tying in of the multiple electrical 
generating systems located on the subject property. 

 
9. The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision/Conditions of 

Approval, signed by the applicant and owner.  
 

10. Dust control measures must be employed during the construction period.  
 
11. Guy wire anchors may not extend closer than 10 feet to/from any property line. 
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12. The tower shall be designed and installed so that there shall be no exterior step 
bolts or a ladder on the tower readily accessible to the public for a minimum 
height of 12 feet above the ground.  For lattice or guyed towers, sheets of metal 
or wood or other barrier shall be fastened to the bottom tower section such that it 
cannot readily be climbed. 

 
13. All ground-mounted electrical and control equipment shall be labeled or secured 

to prevent unauthorized access. 
 
14. All wind machines shall comply with applicable FAA regulations, including any 

necessary approvals for installations. 
 
15. Evidence shall be submitted with a building permit application that the wind 

machine has been constructed in accordance with accepted industry standards 
and certified safe. 

 
16. The potential ice throw or ice shedding from the proposed wind machine shall not 

cross the property lines of the site. 
 

17. The only advertising sign allowed on the wind machine shall be a manufacturer's 
label, not exceeding one square foot in size, located on the generator housing. 

 
18. Wind machines, unless subject to any applicable standards of the FAA, shall be 

a non-reflective, non-obtrusive color such as tan, sand, gray, black or similar 
colors. Galvanized steel or metal is acceptable for the support structures. Any 
painting or coating shall be kept in good repair for the life of the wind machine. 

 
19. The wind machine shall be equipped with both manual and automatic controls to 

limit the rotational speed of the blade within the design limits of the rotor. An 
external, manual shut-off switch shall be included with the installation. The 
minimum distance between the ground and any protruding blades utilized on a 
private wind machine shall be 10 feet as measured at the lowest point of the arc 
of the blades. 

 
20. The wind machine shall not create noise that exceeds a maximum of 50 decibels 

(dBA) at any property line. 
 
21. Any wind machine found to be unsafe by an official of the Carson City Building 

Division shall immediately cease operation upon notification by Carson City and 
shall be repaired by the owner to meet federal, state, and local safety standards 
or be removed within six months. 

 
22. Wind machines that are not operated for a continuous period of 12 months shall 

be removed by the owner of the wind machine. 
 
23. When a wind machine is removed from a site, all associated and ancillary 

equipment, batteries, devices, structures or support(s) for that system shall also 
be removed. 

 
24. Once wind machine is permitted, the owner has the option of compliance with the 

standards or discontinuation of operations.  If the operation of the wind 
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machine(s) does not comply with the provisions of this article, the operator shall 
promptly take all measures necessary to comply with these regulations, 
including, but not limited to, discontinued operation of one or more wind 
machines. 

 
25. The maximum overall height of the proposed wind turbine, including extended 

length of the blade, will be 160 feet.  
 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.080 (Special Use 
Permits); 18.05.080 Wind Energy Conversions Systems  
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Medium Density Residential; Schulz Ranch Specific 

Plan Area 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:   Single Family 6,000 
 
KEY ISSUES:  Will the proposed 160 foot wind turbine be compatible with adjacent land 
uses and properties?  Is this an appropriate location for the proposed use?  
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION  
 
NORTH: Single Family 6,000, vacant  
SOUTH: Public Community/Mobile Home One Acre (MH1A), City property, vacant 

and residential uses  
EAST:  Single Family 6,000, vacant  
WEST:  Single Family 6,000 vacant  
 
SITE HISTORY  
 

• In August 2001 the applicant converted from well to Carson City water with 
building permit 01-1202. 

 
• On September 26, 2001, Special Use Permit U-01/02-09 was approved by the 

Planning Commission to allow an accessory structure of 216 square feet on the 
subject site. At that time the subject site was 19.75 acres and included one 
modular home of 1,420 square feet, one modular home of 938 square feet, metal 
storage units of 144 square feet and a barn of 2,400 square feet. The 1,420 
square foot modular home and the 216 square foot accessory structure have 
been removed from site.  

 
• On February 27, 2002 the Planning Commission continued indefinitely MPA-

01/02-4, a Master Plan Amendment application to change the Master Plan Land 
Use designation from Suburban Residential to Medium Density Residential to 
facilitate the establishment of a Specific Plan Area. 

 
• On April 27, 2005, the Board of Supervisors approved MPA-05-044 to change the 

Master Plan Land Use designation from Suburban Residential to Medium Density 
Residential and Mobile Home One Acre to Single Family 6,000 concurrent with 
the adoption of the Schulz Ranch Specific Plan Area.  
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• On October 4, 2005 the Planning Commission reviewed and made a 
recommendation to the Board of Supervisors for approval of a Zoning Map 
Amendment by ordinance from Single Family One Acre (SF1A) and Mobile 
Home One Acre (MH1A) to Single Family 6,000 (SF6) on 125.8 acres in the 
Race Track Road vicinity, Assessor's Parcel Numbers 009-311-03,-08,-09,-10,-
14,-15 & -47. 

 
• On October 4, 2005 the Planning Commission approved a Tentative Map for a 

Common Open Space Development, "Schulz Ranch Development", consisting of 
521 single family dwelling units,19% of land as common areas and open space 
on 125.8 acres in the Race Track Road vicinity, Assessor's Parcel Numbers 009-
311-03,-08,-09,-10,-14,-15 & -47. 

 
• On November 3, 2005, the Board of Supervisors approved a Zoning Map 

Amendment by ordinance from Single Family One Acre (SF1A) and Mobile 
Home One Acre (MH1A) to Single Family 6,000 (SF6) on 125.8 acres in the 
Race Track Road vicinity Assessor's Parcel Numbers 009-311-03,-08,-09,-10,-
14,-15 & -47. 

 
• On December 19, 2005, Parcel Map, PM-05-257 was approved by the Parcel 

Map Committee, which divided the 19.75 acres site into four parcels: 2.48 acre,  
2.62 acre, .60 acre, and 14.11 acre. The applicant at that time retained 
ownership of the 2.48 acre parcel and the other parcels were incorporated into 
the Schulz Ranch Common Open Space Development.  

 
• On November 19, 2008, the Planning Commission approved SUP-08-105, a 

request to allow an accessory structure exceeding 75% of the primary structure 
on site.  Planning staff had recommended approval. 

 
• In December 2009 the applicant installed a 14 panel ground mounted 

photovoltaic array on site through building permit 09-1062. 
 
• In November 2010 the applicant installed a multi panel ground mounted 

photovoltaic array on site through building permit 10-923.  
 

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION  
 
• FLOOD ZONE:  Zone X 
• SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  The site is improved. 
• SEISMIC ZONE:    Zone II 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION  
 
1. PARCEL AREA:  2.48  Acres   
2. EXISTING LAND USE:  Single Family Dwelling Unit 
3. PROPOSED WIND TURBINE:  10 KW Bergey  
4. MAXIMUM HEIGHT WITHOUT  

  ADDITIONAL REVIEW:  60 Feet 
PROPOSED HEIGHT:  Approximately 160 feet 
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REQUIRED SETBACKS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL REVIEW: Setbacks are a 
minimum of 1.1 times the total extended height or 176 feet, to the project property 
lines when adjacent to a residential, Conservation Reserve or Agricultural zoning 
district. 

5. PROVIDED SETBACKS:   North:  120 feet* 
     South:  206 feet 
     East:  140 feet* 
     West:  156 feet* 
 
* Variations to the regulations and standards may only be permitted by special use 
permit, approval of which shall be pursuant to Title 18, Section 18.02 (Special Use 

ermits). P 
 
DISCUSSION:  
 
A Special Use Permit is required by CCMC Section 18.05.080(c) Wind Energy 
Conversion Systems.  This code states that: 
 
Compliance with Regulations. 
 

c. Variations to the regulations and standards of CCMC 18.05.080 may only be 
permitted by special use permit, approval of which shall be pursuant to Title 
18, Section 18.02 (Special Use Permits). 

 
The applicant is proposing to install a10KW wind turbine of approximately 160 foot in 
height.  This is proposed to be centrally located on site.  Per the applicant the average 
American family uses between 10,000-15,000 kilowatt hours per year. The proposed 
turbine will generate approximately 14,000 KW annually.   
 
The subject site is located in the southern portion of Carson City on a 2.48 acre parcel 
zoned Single Family 6,000 which is currently improved with a 1,008 square foot mobile 
home which was placed on site in 1979. The site also has an exiting barn structure of 
2,400 square feet and a 3,400 square foot accessory farm structure constructed in 2008. 
The site was improved in 2008 and 2009 with two ground mounted photovoltaic arrays.  
 
Carson City adopted the Wind Energy Conversion Systems ordinance in 2009. There 
have been two previously installed Wind Energy Conversion Systems in Carson City on 
one acre lots, since the adoption of the ordinance. The previously installed (WECS) met 
all standards identified in CCMC 18.05.080. Both projects were required to obtain 
building permit approval prior to installation, without Special Use Permit approval.  
 
The proposed project is the first project submitted with the request of variations to the 
regulations and standards of CCMC 18.05.080. 
 
City staff has identified three important factors that must be addressed related to the 
proposed project: 
 

• Justification for the proposed wind turbine height. Why is a height of 160 feet 
identified as the need in this instance? 
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The applicant has noted that the 2.48 acre site is improved with an assortment of 
large accessory structures in addition to the mobile home on site. The following 
justification has been provided: 
 
Per the applicant, the wind turbine requires a 160 foot height in order to stand 
above the nearby 105 foot hill and catch the wind coming off of the top of the 
eastern slope of the Sierras.  The applicant states the proposed turbine at the 
proposed 160 foot height will increase performance from poor to fair. 
 
Per the applicant a turbine of 160 feet is needed to produce good wind results 
and maximize energy production on site, also taking into account the existing 
features on site of trees and buildings. 

 
• Noise generation. What is the proposed noise generation at the adjacent 

property lines related to the 160 Bergey wind Turbine?  
 

The applicant has provided estimated noise levels at all property lines abutting 
the subject site at wind levels of 19.5 mph: 
 
At northern property line at 120 feet = noise level of 47.56 dBA 
At eastern property line at 140 feet = noise level of 47dBA 
At western property line at 156 feet = noise level of 46.7dBA 
At southern property line at 206 feet = noise level of 45.25 dBA 
 

• Needs of the subject site. The proposed turbine is part of a wind/photovoltaic  
system.  

 
The applicant has noted that this proposed project is part of his overall master 
plan for the subject site. It is the intention of the applicant to utilize the existing 
solar arrays, proposed wind turbine, and future grey water system for irrigation 
on site. The applicant has noted that wind speeds vary from month to month as 
shown in the applicants’ submission in the three tier analysis. It is the intention 
of the applicant for the solar and wind component to work together to 
compensate for the low production periods of wind and solar production that are 
expected. 

 
There is no question that the addition of the proposed wind turbine use on the subject 
site will increase physical activity on and to the site and increase the noise currently 
generated on site.  Staff has offered 25 conditions of approval and modifications to this 
SUP to assist in the mitigation of these impacts.  

 
In reviewing and acting on this Special Use Permit application, the Planning Commission 
must consider the provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 278.02077 regarding 
limitations on regulating the use of wind energy systems (see NRS 278.02077 attached 
to this staff report). NRS 278.02077(1)(a) states: 
 

A governing body shall not adopt an ordinance, regulation or plan or take 
any other action that prohibits or unreasonably restricts the owner of real 
property from using a system for obtaining wind energy on his or her 
property. 
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However, this section of NRS allows local governments to impose “reasonable” 
restrictions on such systems relating to the height, noise or safety of the system. It 
should be noted that the applicant is requesting variation to the height and noise 
requirements of the Carson City Municipal code for the installation of the wind energy 
system. The complete text of NRS 278.02077 follows (pertinent sections are underlined 
by staff for emphasis):  
 

NRS 278.02077 – Prohibition against prohibiting or unreasonably 
restricting use of system for obtaining wind energy; exceptions. 
1.  Except as otherwise provided in subsection 2: 

(a) A governing body shall not adopt an ordinance, regulation or plan 
or take any other action that prohibits or unreasonably restricts the 
owner of real property from using a system for obtaining wind 
energy on his or her property. 

(b) Any covenant, restriction or condition contained in a deed, 
contract or other legal instrument which affects the transfer or sale 
of, or any other interest in, real property and which prohibits or 
unreasonably restricts the owner of the property from using a 
system for obtaining wind energy on his or her property is void 
and unenforceable. 

2. The provisions of subsection 1 do not prohibit a reasonable restriction 
or requirement: 
(a) Imposed pursuant to a determination by the Federal Aviation 

Administration that the installation of the system for obtaining wind 
energy would create a hazard to air navigation; or 

(b) Relating to the height, noise or safety of a system for obtaining 
wind energy. 

3. For the purposes of this section, “unreasonably restricts the owner of 
the property from using a system for obtaining wind energy” includes 
the placing of a restriction or requirement on the use of a system for 
obtaining wind energy which significantly decreases the efficiency or 
performance of the system and which does not allow for the use of an 
alternative system at a substantially comparable cost and with 
substantially comparable efficiency and performance. 

 
The proposed wind turbine installation application is seeking variations to the regulations 
and standards of the Wind Energy Conversion System ordinance. The standards related 
to wind turbines are noted below: 

 
Standards.  All Wind Energy Conversion Systems are subject to and must comply with 
the following provisions of this section: 
 

a. Location.  A minimum parcel size of one acre is required for the 
placement of any horizontal axial wind turbine. Vertical axial wind turbines 
are permitted on any parcel. No part of a wind energy conversion system 
shall be located within or over drainage, utility or other established 
easements. 
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The parcel proposed for the horizontal axis wind turbine is more than one 
acre in size. The proposed wind turbine is not proposed in a location 
within or over drainage, utility or other established easements. 

 
b. Number per parcel.  A maximum of one wind machine per parcel is 

permitted on parcels less than one acre in size; a maximum of one wind 
machine per acre is permitted on parcels greater than one acre in size. 

 
The applicant is proposing one wind machine on 2.5 acres.  

 
c. Setbacks.  Minimum setbacks for private use wind machines shall be: 

 
i) A minimum of 1.1 times the total extended height from the project 

property lines adjacent to a residential, Conservation Reserve or 
Agricultural zoning district. 

 
The applicant is proposing a variation from the required 1.1 height 
minimum set back required of 176 feet. The following are the 
variations requested : 
 
• North 56 feet 
• East 36 feet 
• West 20 feet 

 
ii) Guy wire anchors may not extend closer than 10 feet to/from any 

property line. 
    

A condition of approval has been included as part of this Special Use 
Permit. 

 
iii) A 10 foot minimum setback from any part of the machine, rotors or 

guy wires to the property line of any other non-residential zoning 
district. 

 
There is a .23 acre non-residentially zoned parcel to the southwest of the 
subject site. The proposed setbacks will be in compliance with the 
standard noted above.  

 
iv) Wind machines shall not be located within the front yard setback 

nor within the street-side setback of any parcel of land in 
residential zoning districts. 

 
The proposed wind turbine will not be located within  the front yard 
setback.  

 
d. Height.  The maximum total extended height of Wind Energy Conversion 

Systems is 60 feet. 
 

i) Tower Height shall mean the height above adjacent grade of the 
fixed portion of the tower, excluding the wind turbine itself. 
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ii) Total Extended Height shall mean the height above adjacent 

grade to a blade tip at its highest point of travel and including any 
other portion of the Wind Energy Conversion System. 

 
The proposed wind turbine is proposed at an overall height of 160 feet. 

 
e. Lighting.  Wind system towers shall not be artificially lighted unless 

required, in writing, by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) or other 
applicable authority that regulates air safety.  Where the FAA requires 
lighting, the lighting shall be the lowest intensity allowable under FAA 
regulations; the fixtures shall be shielded and directed to the greatest 
extent possible to minimize glare and visibility from the ground; and no 
strobe lighting shall be permitted, unless expressly required by the FAA. 

 
f. Access.  All wind machine towers must comply with the following 

provisions: 
 

i) The tower shall be designed and installed so that there shall be no 
exterior step bolts or a ladder on the tower readily accessible to 
the public for a minimum height of 12 feet above the ground.  For 
lattice or guyed towers, sheets of metal or wood or other barrier 
shall be fastened to the bottom tower section such that it cannot 
readily be climbed; and 

 
ii) All ground-mounted electrical and control equipment shall be 

labeled or secured to prevent unauthorized access. 
   

Conditions of approval have been included as part of this Special Use 
Permit. 

 
g. Rotor Safety.  Each wind machine shall be equipped with both manual 

and automatic controls to limit the rotational speed of the blade within the 
design limits of the rotor. An external, manual shut-off switch shall be 
included with the installation. The minimum distance between the ground 
and any protruding blades utilized on a private wind machine shall be 10 
feet as measured at the lowest point of the arc of the blades. 

 
 A condition of approval addressing rotor safety has been included as part 
of this Special Use Permit. 

 
h. Noise.  All wind machines shall comply with the noise requirements in this 

section.  These levels, however, may be exceeded during short-term 
events such as utility outages and severe wind storms.  A manufacturer’s 
sound report shall be required with a building permit application. 

 
i) No wind machine or combination of wind machines on a single 

parcel shall create noise that exceeds a maximum of 25 decibels 
(dBA) at any property line where the property on which the wind 
machine is located or the abutting property is one acre or less or a 
maximum of 50 decibels (dBA) at any other property line. 
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Measurement of sound levels shall not be adjusted for, or 
averaged with, non-operating periods. Any wind machine(s) 
exceeding these levels shall immediately cease operation upon 
notification by Carson City and may not resume operation until the 
noise levels have been reduced in compliance with the required 
standards and verified by an independent third party inspector, 
approved by Carson City, at the property owner's expense. Upon 
review and acceptance of the third party noise level report, Carson 
City will allow operation of the affected wind machine(s). Wind 
Energy Conversion System(s) unable to comply with these noise 
level restrictions shall be shut down immediately and removed 
upon notification by Carson City, after a period established by 
Carson City. 

 
ii) Sound below 20 Hertz. No wind machine or combination of 

wind machines shall be operated so that impulsive sound 
below 20 Hertz adversely affects the habitability or use of 
any off-site dwelling unit, hospital, school, library or nursing 
home. 

 
Conditions of approval addressing noise have been included as part of 
this Special Use Permit.  
 
As presented the noise levels are required to be less than 50 dBA for all 
lots abutting the subject site, with the exception of the two vacant 
residential parcels to the immediate east and one parcel to the immediate 
south, which require noise levels not to exceed 25 dBA. 
 
The applicant has provided conflicting statements regarding dBA in the 
original submittal, which have been resolved through the information 
received by the Planning Division via fax on January 13, 2011 (see 
attached). 

 
  At northern property line at 120 feet = noise level of 47.56 dBA 

At eastern property line at 140 feet = noise level of 47dBA 
At western property line at 156 feet = noise level of 46.7dBA 
At southern property line at 206 feet = noise level of 45.25 dBA 

 
i. Aesthetics and Maintenance. 

 
i) Appearance.  Wind machines, unless subject to any applicable 

standards of the FAA, shall be a non-reflective, non-obtrusive 
color such as tan, sand, gray, black or similar colors. Galvanized 
steel or metal is acceptable for the support structures. Any 
painting or coating shall be kept in good repair for the life of the 
wind machine. In addition, any changes to the approved color 
shall result in notification by Carson City that the affected wind 
machine(s) shall cease operation until a color correction has been 
made.  If the affected wind machine(s) are not repainted, using an 
approved color, within the period established by Carson City, the 
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owner shall remove the affected Wind Energy Conversion 
System(s). 

 
A condition of approval addressing aesthetics and maintenance has been 
included as part of this Special Use Permit. 
 
ii) Electrical Wires.  All electrical wires leading from the tower to 

electrical control facilities shall be located underground. 
 
 A condition of approval addressing electrical wiring has been included as 
part of this Special Use Permit. 

 
iii) Maintenance.  Wind machines shall be maintained in good repair, 

as recommended by the manufacturer’s scheduled maintenance 
or industry standards, and shall be free from rust. 

 
A condition of approval addressing maintenance has been included as 
part of this Special Use Permit. 

 
j. Signs/Labels.  The only advertising sign allowed on the wind machine 

shall be a manufacturer's label, not exceeding one square foot in size, 
located on the generator housing. 

 
 A condition of approval addressing signs/labels has been included as part 
of this Special Use Permit. 

 
k. Compliance with FAA Regulations.  All wind machines shall comply with 

applicable FAA regulations, including any necessary approvals for 
installations. 

  
 A condition of approval addressing FAA regulations has been included as 
part of this Special Use Permit. 

 
l. Ice Throw.  The potential ice throw or ice shedding from the proposed 

wind machine shall not cross the property lines of the site. 
 

 A condition of approval addressing ice throw has been included as part of 
this Special Use Permit. 

 
m. Certified Safe.  Evidence shall be submitted with a building permit 

application that the wind machine has been constructed in accordance 
with accepted industry standards and certified safe. 
 
 A condition of approval addressing certification of safety has been 
included as part of this Special Use Permit. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed on January 7, 2011 to 30 adjacent 
property owners within 600 feet of the subject site pursuant to the provisions of NRS and 
CCMC.  Staff has received opposition comments related to the proposed installation. 
Any comments that are received after this report is complete will be submitted prior to or 
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at the Planning Commission meeting, depending on their submittal date to the Planning 
Division.   
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following 
comments were received from various city departments. Recommendations have been 
incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. 
 
Building Division comments: 
NOTE: These comments do not constitute a complete plan review, but are merely 
observations based on the information provided.  
 
Building Division GENERAL PLAN SUBMITTAL COMMENTS: 
 

1. This project requires an application for a Building Permit, issued through the 
Carson City Building Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the 
project to verify compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal 
ordinances applicable to the scope of the project.  
 

2. The plans submitted for review shall comply with the prescriptive requirements 
found in the Carson City Building Division handout titled: Residential Submittal 
Requirements. This handout may also be found online at: 
www.carson.org/building  

 
3. Effective January 1, 2008, all new commercial submittals shall show compliance 

with the following codes, and adopted amendments: 
 

• 2007 Northern Nevada Amendments* 
 

• 2006 International Building Code 
 

• 2006 International Energy Conservation Code 
 

• 2006 International Existing Building Code 
 

• 2006 International Fire Code 
 

• 2006 Uniform Mechanical Code 
 

• 2006 Uniform Plumbing Code 
 

• 2005 National Electrical Code  
 

• 2003 ICC/ANSI A117.1 (For accessible design) 
 

* Carson City has adopted the 2007 Northern Nevada Amendments, which are 
available online at both the Carson City Building Division website and the 
Northern Nevada Chapter of the International Code Council (NNICC) at 
www.nnicc.org. With the adoption of the amendments, the snow and wind loads 
have increased within Carson City.  

 

http://www.carson.org/building
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Building Division COMMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE WIND TURBINES: 
 
4. The plan submittal for the wind turbines shall comply with the prescriptive 

requirements outlined within the Carson City Building Division handout titled 
PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: Wind Electrical Systems.  

 
5. 2006 IBC Section 1803.1 requires excavations for any purpose shall not remove 

lateral support from any footing or foundation without first underpinning or 
protecting the footing or foundation against settlement or lateral translation. The 
proposed footing is located very close to the existing dwelling footing. 

 
6. The electrical system shall be designed by a Nevada registered electrical 

engineer in order to show code compliance for tying in of the multiple electrical 
generating systems located on the subject property. 

 
Engineering Division comments:  
 

• The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use 
request.   

 
Health Department comments:  
 

• Carson City Health and Human Services has no comments regarding the project 
as described in the packet received.  The applicant must meet all applicable 
codes and ordinances as they apply to this request. 

 
Fire Department comments: 
 

• The applicant must meet all codes and ordinances as they relate to this request.  
 
Parks Department comments: 
 

• The Carson City Parks and Recreation Department does not have any comments 
regarding this item.  We found that there are no conflicts in the areas of purview 
with the Parks and Recreation Department. 
 

FINDINGS:   Staff recommends approval of the Special Use Permit based the findings 
below, pursuant to CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), subject to the 
recommended conditions of approval, and further substantiated by the applicant’s written 
justification. 
 
As herein described, the proposed project is consistent with the following applicable 
goals and policies (in italics) of the Master Plan in accordance with the seven findings (in 
bold) required for approval of a Special Use Permit: 
 
1. The use will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements.  
   
 Chapter 3: A Balanced Land Use Pattern 
 
 Establishing a balance of land uses within the community promotes vitality and 

long-term economic stability. A balanced community is able to provide 



Staff Report 
SUP-10-114 

January 26, 2011 
Page 16 of 20 

employment opportunities for its residents as well as a diverse choice of housing, 
recreational opportunities, and retail services. Carson City strives to maintain its 
strong employment base and extensive network of public lands while increasing 
housing options and the availability of retail services to serve residents of the City 
and surrounding growth areas. 

 
The purpose of this project is to utilize alternative energy solutions (wind energy) 
and existing solar energy to assist in the powering of the existing single family 
dwelling unit and accessory structure on site, in addition to a future grey water 
irrigation system. Per the applicant, the proposed project could potentially attract 
“green” building developers to the area. Materials used in the construction will be 
sustainable building materials and construction techniques to promote water and 
energy conservation (1.le, f). 
 
Schulz Ranch Specific Plan Area (SR-SPA) 

 
 The intent of the Schulz Ranch Specific Plan Area (SR-SPA) is to establish 
policies that provide a framework for the incorporation of additional housing in the 
area following the closure of the Race Track in a manner that: ensures the 
compatibility of future development with an established suburban neighborhood 
in the area and future development on adjacent property in Douglas County; 
protects the natural features of the site and of surrounding lands; provides a 
distinct benefit to and protects the quality of life for existing and future residents in 
the area; and ensures that appropriate public facilities and services will be 
provided to serve the area.   

 
The applicant has stated the proposed wind turbine is compatible with the Schulz 
Ranch Specific Plan which is intended for a higher density neighborhood. The 
information provided by the applicant notes there will be no impacts to the 
circulation and access, infrastructure, Services and facilities, regional 
coordination or Environmental and Cultural artifacts related to the Schulz Ranch 
project. 
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2. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, 
economic value, or development of surrounding properties or the general 
neighborhood; and will cause no noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, 
glare or physical activity. 

 
The proposed wind machine will be subject to the noise criteria of CCMC 
18.05.080. No wind machine or combination of wind machines on a single parcel 
shall create noise that exceeds a maximum of 25 decibels (dBA) at any property 
line where the property on which the wind machine is located or the abutting 
property is one acre or less or a maximum of 50 decibels (dBA) at any other 
property line. 
 
The applicant has provided estimated noise levels for the proposed project. The 
information provided by the applicant clearly notes that the two vacant parcels to 
the east will have noise impact of 47dBA or less and the noise impact to the 
immediate southern parcel will be 45.25 dBA. The adjacent parcel to the south is 
one acre in size and the existing house is approximately 300-plus feet south of 
the proposed turbine. 
 

3. The project will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or 
pedestrian traffic. 

 
 The proposal will have little effect on traffic or pedestrian facilities. 
 
 4. The project will not overburden existing public services and facilities, 

including schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public 
roads, storm drainage and other public improvements.   

 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans for streets or 
storm drainage.   
 
The proposed project will not impact existing public services and facilities, 
including schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, 
and other public improvements. 

 
5. The project meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere 

in this Title 18 for such particular use and meets the purpose statement of 
that district.  

 
 Pursuant to CCMC 18.04.065  Single Family 6,000 (SF6) and 12,000 (SF12) 

Residential Districts Purpose: 
 

• The purpose of the SF6 and SF12 Districts is to provide for the 
development of single family detached dwellings in a suburban setting.  
The SF6 and SF12 districts are consistent with the policies of the Low 
Density Residential category of the Master Plan. 
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Pursuant to CCMC 18.05.080 Private Use Wind Energy Conversion Systems: 
 

• In order to balance the need for clean, renewable energy resources with 
the protection of the health, safety and welfare of the community, the 
purpose of this section is to regulate private use wind energy conversion 
systems (WECS) for the production of electricity for use on the subject 
site and for net metering through the power company.  

 
The reason for this Special Use Permit review is the inability of the proposed 
project to meet the standards identified in CCMC 18.05.080. Specifically, 
setback, height, and noise criteria.  
 

 6. The project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience 
and welfare.  

 
Dust control measures must be employed during the construction period.  
 
Guy wire anchors may not extend closer than 10 feet from/to any property line. 
Per the information provided by the applicant the proposed project will produce a 
noise level of more than 25 decibels of noise at the boundary of the parcel.  
 
The tower shall be designed and installed so that there shall be no exterior step 
bolts or a ladder on the tower readily accessible to the public for a minimum 
height of 12 feet above the ground.  For lattice or guyed towers, sheets of metal 
or wood or other barrier shall be fastened to the bottom tower section such that it 
cannot readily be climbed. 
 
All ground-mounted electrical and control equipment shall be labeled or secured 
to prevent unauthorized access. 
 
Evidence shall be submitted with a building permit application that the wind 
machine has been constructed in accordance with accepted industry standards 
and certified safe. 
 
The potential ice throw or ice shedding from the proposed wind machine shall not 
cross the property lines of the site. 
 
The only advertising sign allowed on the wind machine shall be a manufacturer's 
label, not exceeding one square foot in size, located on the generator housing. 
 
Wind machines, unless subject to any applicable standards of the FAA, shall be a 
non-reflective, non-obtrusive color such as tan, sand, gray, black or similar 
colors. Galvanized steel or metal is acceptable for the support structures. Any 
painting or coating shall be kept in good repair for the life of the wind machine. 
 
The wind machine shall be equipped with both manual and automatic controls to 
limit the rotational speed of the blade within the design limits of the rotor. An 
external, manual shut-off switch shall be included with the installation. The 
minimum distance between the ground and any protruding blades utilized on a 
private wind machine shall be 10 feet as measured at the lowest point of the arc 
of the blades. 
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7. The project will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property 

in the vicinity.   
 
 Additional conditions of approval have been provided to ensure that the 

proposed project will not result in material damage to other properties 
within the vicinity. Noticing was sent out to 30 adjacent property owners 
within 600 feet of the subject site.  Staff has not heard any evidence or 
concerns that indicate that material damage or prejudice to other property 
in the vicinity will result from the proposed project. There have been 
concerns expressed related to the height of the proposed wind turbine and 
the noise it will potentially generate. 

 
If a motion for denial is made, here is the appropriate finding for denial: If the 
Planning Commission wishes to deny the application based on the evidence presented, 
the following findings are recommended for denial pursuant to the Carson City Municipal 
Code (CCMC) Sections 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits).  The finding states: 
 
2. The project will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic 

value, or development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; 
and will cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or 
physical activity.  

  
The proposed wind turbine will be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic 
value and development of surrounding properties. The proposed height causes visual 
impacts to the adjacent parcels and does not meet the required noise or setback 
standards at property lines which could be detrimental to the peaceful enjoyment, 
economic value, or development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
PUBLIC WORKS, PLANNING DIVISION 
 
Jennifer Pruitt     Kathe Green 
_________________________    ___________________ 
Jennifer Pruitt, AICP, LEED AP     Kathe Green 
Principal Planner      Assistant Planner 
 
Attachments: 
 Application (SUP-10-114) 
 Building Division comments 
 Engineering Division comments 
 Health Department comments 
 Fire Department comments 
 Parks and Recreations comments 
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